

**STATE OF MAINE  
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT  
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT**

---

**Law Court Docket No. CUM-21-31**

---

PORTLAND REGIONAL CHAMBER OF COMMERCE; ALLIANCE FOR  
ADDICTION AND MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES, MAINE; SLAB, LLC;  
NOSH, LLC; GRITTY MCDUFF'S, and PLAY IT AGAIN SPORTS,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

CITY OF PORTLAND and JON JENNINGS, in his official capacity as City  
Manager for the City of Portland  
*Defendant-Appellees,*

*and*

CALEB HORTON and MARIO ROBERGE-REYES,  
*Intervenor-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from Cumberland County Superior Court  
Docket No. CV-2020-518

---

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEES CITY OF PORTLAND AND JON  
JENNINGS, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS CITY MANAGER FOR  
THE CITY OF PORTLAND**

---

Dawn M. Harmon, Esq., Bar No. 9612  
PERKINS THOMPSON, P.A.  
One Canal Plaza, P.O. Box 426  
Portland, ME 04112-0426  
(207) 774-2635

*Attorney for Defendant-Appellees City of  
Portland and Jon Jennings, in his official  
capacity as City Manager for the City of  
Portland*

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	7
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	7
ARGUMENT .....	9
A. Standard of Review .....	9
B. The trial court properly dismissed Count I of Plaintiffs’ Complaint, concluding that the Emergency Provision is a proper exercise of municipal authority .....	9
C. The trial court properly entered judgment on Count III of Plaintiff’s Complaint, declaring judgment that the effective date of the Emergency Provision is January 1, 2022 .....	14
D. The trial court properly dismissed Intervenor’s Cross-Claim against the City .....	16
CONCLUSION.....	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

Irving Oil Ltd. v. ACE INA Ins., 2014 ME 62, 91 A.3d 594 ..... 17

Oceanic Inn, Inc. v. Sloan’s Cove, LLC, 2016 ME 34, 133 A.3d 1021 ..... 9

Perry v. Hartford Accident and Indem. Co., 481 A.2d 133 (Me. 1984) ..... 9

Rogers v. Jackson, 2002 ME 140, 804 A.2d 379..... 9

Safety Ins. Group v. Dawson, 2015 ME 64, 116 A.3d 948 ..... 17

School Committee of Town of York v. Town of York, 626 A.2d 935 (Me. 1993)..... 7, 10

Tisei v. Town of Ogunquit, 491 A.2d 564 (Me. 1985)..... 8, 11

Tryba v. Town of Old Orchard Beach, 1998 ME 10, 704 A.2d 403 ..... 14

Waterville Industries, Inc. v. Finance Authority of Maine, 2000 ME 138, 758 A.2d 986..... 9

Wawenock, LLC v. Department of Transportation, 2018 ME 83, 187 A.3d 609 ..... 15, 16

Wister v. Town of Mt. Desert, 2009 ME 66, 974 A.2d 903 ..... 8, 14

**Statutes**

26 M.R.S. § 664 ..... 11

30-A M.R.S. § 3001 ..... 10

30-A M.R.S. § 3001(1), (2) ..... 10

30-A M.R.S. § 3001(3) ..... 8, 10

37-B M.R.S. § 701(2), (3)..... 12

37-B M.R.S. § 704(1), (2)..... 13

37-B M.R.S. § 741(2) ..... 12

37-B M.R.S. § 781(1) ..... 13

37-B M.R.S. § 782(1), (4)..... 13

**Other Authorities**

L.D. 1361 (127th Legis. 2015)..... 11

Portland City Code § 33-7(b)..... 15

Portland City Code § 33-7(g)..... 15

**Treatises**

6 McQuillin, *Mun. Corp.* § 20:48 (3d ed.)..... 14
